BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 18TH NOVEMBER 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE HALL, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE,
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), A. B. L. English, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, S. A. Hughes,
H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer and J. Till

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

2. Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing
Committee held on 23rd September 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Review of Street Collection Policy (Pages 7 - 32)
5. Animal Activity Licensing Information Report (Pages 33 - 64)

6. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 (Pages 65 - 66)



7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

8th November 2019



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

» A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

> The Council’s Constitution

at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



PRESENT:

9/19

10/19

11/19

12/19

Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee
23rd September 2019

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. B. L. English, M. Glass,
C.A. Hotham (during Minute No's. 12/19 to 14/19), S. A. Hughes,
C. J. Spencer, M. Thompson, J. Till and S. A. Webb (Substitute)

Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. A. Sherrey
and H. D. N. Rone-Clarke.

The Committee were informed that Councillor S. A. Webb was in
attendance as the substitute Member for Councillor M. A. Sherrey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 15th July were
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 15th
July 2019, be approved as a correct record.

AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
PENALTY POINTS SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION

The Committee considered a report which provided details of the
consultation exercise carried out on the revised Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services
(WRS), presented the report and in doing so provided a brief synopsis
for the benefit of newly elected Members.

In November 2017 the Council implemented a Hackney Carriage and

Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme, following a decision made by
Licensing Committee Members to implement such a scheme.

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee
23rd September 2019

The basic principle of the scheme was that individuals that were found to
have committed relatively minor offences or acts of non-compliance had
a number of penalty points logged against their licensing records held by
the authority.

If an individual accumulated a given number of penalty points, within a
defined period, this triggered an automatic referral of the licence holder
to a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, whereby Members would
consider whether the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to
hold the relevant licence.

The scheme enabled officers to deal quickly and efficiently with minor
compliance issues and helped to identify those that were regularly not
acting in compliance with their licensing requirements, so that more
serious action could be considered against these individuals in a
targeted and proportionate way.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, continued and informed the
Committee that on 12th November 2018, Licensing Committee Members
received a report which provided an update on the operation of the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme. 
[...]
e reference to the Regulations.

WRS officers would try and extract the required information on a weekly
basis to send to DEFRA, they were just waiting for the go ahead from
DEFRA.

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Practitioner
(Licensing), WRS, stated that the costs of complying with the
requirements, would be met from existing budgets. The Council currently
had 108 hackney carriages and 40 private hire vehicles.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, briefly explained the
European emission standards, Euro 4 for petrol driven vehicles and Euro
6 for diesel driven vehicles.

RESOLVED that the report on The Air Quality (Taxis and Private Hire
Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019, be noted.

14/19 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2019/2020.

The Chairman expressed her disappointment that a timescale for a
review of the Council’s policy on the Guidance Relating to the Relevance

Page 5



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee
23rd September 2019

of Convictions and Cautions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Drivers had still to be determined.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, had informed Members at the
Licensing Committee held on 15th July 2019, that In February 2019, the
Department for Transport had launched a 10 week consultation on the
draft statutory guidance to taxi and private hire licensing authorities on
how their licensing powers could be exercised in order to safeguard
children and vulnerable adults. The consultation period ended on 22nd
April 2019.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, further informed Members that
the final version of this statutory guidance had not yet been published
and that officers would need to have regard to this guidance when
reviewing and revising the Council’s policies on the licensing of taxi and
private hire vehicles.

Therefore, a review of the Council’s policy on the Guidance Relating to
the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions for Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Drivers would be carried out as soon as the Department for
Transport, statutory guidance was published. Officers were hoping that
the guidance would be issued during the next few months.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme for
2019/2020, be noted.

The meeting closed at 6.31 p.m.

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

REVIEW OF STREET COLLECTION POLICY

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor A. Kent

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

The Council has adopted a policy in relation to the control of street
collections. This policy was adopted around five years ago and
Members are now asked to review the current policy and give
consideration to carrying out a consultation exercise to obtain views on
the current policy and any amendments that could be made to it.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to RESOLVE whether to instruct officers to
conduct a consultation exercise in relation to an updated version
of the Council’s Street Collection Policy, which is shown at
Appendix 3.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no fees payable in respect of applications for street
collection permits.

3.2  The costs of the consultation exercise will be met from existing budgets
held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Legal Implications

3.3  Section 5 of the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1916 enables authorities to make regulations to control street
collections in their area.

Page 7



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

Service /| Operational Implications

3.4  The Council regulates charitable collections taking place in any street
or public place under the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1916. The Council can regulate collections where there
is a collection of money or the selling of articles for the benefit of
charitable purposes (cash collections).

3.5  Street collections are an important method of fund raising for charitable
causes; however they can cause annoyance to the public if not suitably
controlled and managed. This can lead to the public avoiding certain
areas where they believe they will be asked to donate money every
time they visit.

3.6 ltis also important that those that are authorised to carry out street
collections represent genuine charitable causes and are not seeking to
defraud the public by pretending to collect for a charitable cause and
actually using the money collected for other purposes.

3.7 Inorder to ensure that street collections are suitably controlled and
managed, and that applicants for permits represent genuine charitable
causes, the Council has adopted a policy for dealing with street
collection permit applications. The current policy can be seen at
Appendix 1.

3.8  The current policy was approved at the Licensing Committee on 22"
September 2014 and took effect from the 15t January 2015. It has
therefore been five years since the policy was last subject to review.

3.9 ltis important to recognise that the legislation does not cover face to
face fundraisers who ask people in the street or other public place to
sign up to donating to charitable causes by direct debit. The Council
therefore cannot regulate this type of collection.

3.10 The Council has however entered into a site management agreement
with the Institute of Fundraising (previously the Public Fundraising
Regulatory Association or PFRA) to control this type of collection. A
copy of the current site management agreement can be seen at
Appendix 2.

3.1 Officers have identified at least two parts of the current policy
document that need to be updated. Firstly, the policy needs to be
updated to reflect the fact that the Council has now entered into a site
management agreement with the Institute of Fundraising to control
direct debit street collections.

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

3.12 Secondly, the address for submission of applications needs to be
updated as the Council no longer occupies the Council House in Burcot
Lane . An updated version of the policy, can be seen at Appendix 3.

3.13 Given the length of time since the policy was last reviewed, Members
are asked to review the policy and consider whether they wish to
instruct officers to conduct a consultation exercise inviting comments
on the updated policy and any suggestions of amendments that those
responding to the consultation think should be made to it.

3.14 If a consultation exercise is undertaken, officers will look to contact the
Charities Commission, the Institute of Fundraising, Parish Councils and
any person who has applied for a street collection permit in the past 12
months and comments will be invited. The consultation exercise will
also be made available via the Council’'s website and publicised via the
local press and social media channels.

3.15 Any responses received during the consultation will be brought back to

the Licensing Committee for consideration before a decision is taken
about whether to make any amendments to the current policy.

4, RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 If street collections are not appropriately controlled this could cause
annoyance to the public and increase the risk that the public could be
defrauded by people who are not collecting for genuine charitable
causes.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Current Street Collection Policy
Appendix 2 — Current Site Management Agreement
Appendix 3 — Updated Street Collection Policy

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Dave Etheridge — Senior Practitioner (Licensing)
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: (01905) 822799

Page 9


mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregserv
[...]
calendar year unless the Licensing Officer considers that circumstances
are such that more than one street collection can be permitted. For
example additional collections may be permitted where the proposed

2

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

collective date remains available close to the normal application deadline.
Each case will be assessed on its merits.

All successful applicants must comply with the Council’s Street Collection
Regulations.

Requlations

In pursuance of section 5 of the Police, Factories etc. (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1916, as amended by section 25 and Schedule 29 of the
Local Government Act 1972, the Bromsgrove District Council Licensing
Authority hereby makes the following Regulations with respect to where
and the conditions under which a person or persons may be permitted in
any street or public place within the District of Bromsgrove, to collect
money or sell articles for the benefit of charitable or other purposes:

Definitions:

“Local Authority” means Bromsgrove District Council.

“Collection” means collection of money or the sale of articles for the benefit
of charitable or other purposes.

“Permit” means Street Collection Permit.

“Collection box” means box, tin or any other receptacle for the collection of
money.

“Collectors” means those authorised by the Street Collection Permit to
collect money from the public.

‘Promoter” means a person authorised by the organisation to allow an
application to be submitted.

“Qualified Account” means a current member of one or more of the
following bodies: the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales, the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Scotland, the Association
of Certified Accountants, or the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Ireland.

Application Process

Page 13



Agenda Item 4

A completed Application Form should be submitted to the Licensing
Department, Worcester Regulatory Services, The Council House, Burcot
Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B60 1AA.

A completed app
[...]
ed to
have, access at any time (or at least during usual shopping hours),
without making payment. This would include a shop forecourt, a
supermarket entrance or a privately owned shopping centre. It would
not, however, include the area of any shop premises_inside the entrance
doors.

The sale of goods or articles in the street (usually referred to as Street
Trading) is also controlled by the Council, and there are designated sites
where street trading may take place.

Direct Debit Collections

Direct Debit Collections are where pledges are collected for direct debit
donations. These do not require permission from the Local Authority as
there are no legal provisions for this type of collection.

The Council has however entered into a “site management agreement”
with the Institute of Fundraising (previously known as the Public
Fundraising Regulatory Association) to help control this type of activity in
the town centre.

Page 25



Agenda Item 4

The current site management agreement can be found on the Institute of
Fundraising’s website here:

https://www.institute-of-fundraising.org.uk/quidance/fundraising-
compliance/site-management-agreements/

Page 26


https://www.institute-of-fundraising.org.uk/guidance/fundraising-compliance/site-management-agreements/
https://www.institute-of-fundraising.org.uk/guidance/fundraising-compliance/site-management-agreements/

Agenda Item 4

STREET COLLECTIONS POLICY AND REGULATIONS

The Street Collections Policy and Regulations are designed to ensure that
only legitimate charities or organisations are permitted to collect money
from people in the street and to ensure that the proceeds are properly
accounted for.

A street includes “any highway and public bridge, road, lane, footway,
square, court, alley or passage whether a thoroughfare or not”.

It does not matter whether the land is privately owned or owned by the
Local Authority if the area is one to which the public have access, without
making payment, then it falls under the d
[...]
s is liable to a fine at level 1 on the standard scale.

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

ANIMAL ACTIVITY LICENSING INFORMATION REPORT

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor A. Kent

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)
(England) Regulations 2018 took effect on 15t October 2018. These
regulations fundamentally reformed licensing arrangements for a
variety of animal-related establishments.

This report as been produced to provide an update to Members on the
implementation of the regulations.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the content of the report.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from the report.

Legal Implications

3.2  The report does not give rise to any legal implications.

Service /| Operational Implications

3.3  The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals)
(England) Regulations 2018 took effect on 1st October 2018.

Page 33



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

3.4  Under the regulations the previous licensing regimes in place for
animal boarding establishments, pet shops, riding establishments and
dog breeders were repealed and replaced by a new single licensing
scheme that regulates those carrying on the following “licensable
activities” in the course of business:

Providing or arranging boarding for cats

Providing or arranging boarding in kennels for dogs
Providing or arranging home boarding for dogs
Providing or arranging day care for dogs

Breeding dogs

Selling animals as pets

Hiring out horses

Keeping or training animals for exhibition

3.5 The regulations are supported by a comprehensive and detailed suite
of guidance documents issued by the Department for the Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). These include procedural guidance
notes and then guidance notes on the licence conditions (standards)
for each of the different licensable activities listed above.

3.6  The guidance documents were first published by DEFRA on 2d
October 2018 and revised versions were then issued on 4" December
2019. The late publication and almost immediate revision to the
guidance documents added to the challenge of implementing the new
licensing arrangements contained in the regulations.

3.7  The implementation was also particularly challenging due to the fact
that a large number of licences in force under the previous licensing
regimes were due to expire on 315t December 2018. These included
all licences issued under the Pet Animals Act 1951 and the Animal
Boarding Establishments Act 1963.

3.8  As aresult of the extremely tight timescales imposed on the Council,
many applications for licences under the new regulations were not able
to be granted by 1t January 2019. This is because each application
made under the regulations requires an inspection to be undertaken by
a suitably qualified inspector before the application can be determined.

3.9 The inspections require the inspector to assess whether the business
was meeting the minimum and higher standards set out in the DEFRA
guidance documents which run to between 26 and 91 pages,
depending on the licensable activity being undertaken.

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

3.10 Given the difficulties in processing a large volume of applications in a
short time period, a pragmatic approach was adopted and anyone who
had applied for a new licence and was authorised by a licence issued
under one of the previous licensing regimes in place, was allowed to
continue trading until their new application was determined.

3.11 The backlog of applications has now been dealt with and in total there
are now 194 licences in force across Worcestershire under the Animal
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England)
Regulations 2018. In the Bromsgrove District there are 38 licences
that are in force at the time of preparing this report.

3.12 Licences issued under the regulations are issued for one, two or three
years depending on what “star rating” the applicant achieves. The star
ratings are calculated in accordance with DEFRA’s procedural
guidance notes for local authorities, a copy of which is shown at
Appendix 1.

3.13 The star rating calculation takes account of the licence holder’s
compliance with the minimum and higher standards and an
assessment of whether the business is low risk or higher risk.

3.14 Appendix 2 contains two tables showing the licensable activities
authorised by the licences issued in the Bromsgrove District, along with
how many licence holders have been awarded the different star ratings
available.

3.15 Unannounced visits have now begun taking place to those premises
that are authorised to be used for licensable activities as required
under DEFRA’s guidance.

3.16 A number of investigations are also ongoing in relation to businesses
suspected of providing licensable activities and which are not currently
licensed under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

4, RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 None

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Procedural guidance for local authorities
Appendix 2 — Statistical information

Page 35



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18t November 2019

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Dave Etheridge — Senior Practitioner (Licensing)
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: (01905) 822799

Page 36


mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5
408

Department

for Environment
Food & Rural Affairs

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities
Involving Animals) (England) Regulati
[...]
onsultation

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd September 2019
	4 Review of Street Collection Policy
	Appendix 1 - BDC Street Collection Policy
	Appendix 2 - BDC - PFRA Site Management Agreement
	Appendix 3 - Updated Street Collections Policy

	5 Animal Activity Licensing Information Report
	Appendix 1 - DEFRA procedural guidance notes for local authorities
	Appendix 2 - activities licensed in bromsgrove

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2019/2020





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee
18th November 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, S. A. Hughes, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke, C. J. Spencer and 
J. Till

Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross

15/19  APOLOGIES

No apologies for absence were received.

16/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J. Till, declared an other disclosable interest in Agenda Item 
4, Review of Street Collection Policy, in that a family member was the 
Chairman of Bromsgrove Round Table.  

Councillor C. J. Spencer, declared an other disclosable interest in 
Agenda Item 4, Review of Street Collection Policy, in that she assisted 
with street collections for the British Legion.

17/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd September 2019 
were submitted. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd 
September 2019, be approved as a correct record.

18/19  REVIEW OF STREET COLLECTION POLICY

Members considered a report in relation to a review of the Council’s 
Street Collections Policy and if Officers should conduct a consultation 
exercise in order to obtain views on the current policy and any 
suggested amendments.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), presented the report and in doing so, highlighted that the 
Council had adopted the Street Collection Policy in September 2014, as 



Licensing Committee
18th November 2019

2

detailed at Appendix1 to the report.  The current Street Collection Policy 
was therefore due for review.

Section 5 of the Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1916, enabled local authorities to make regulations to control street 
collections in their area.  The Council were able to regulate collections 
where there was a collection of money or the selling of articles for the 
benefit of charitable purposes (cash collections).  

The Council had also entered into a site management agreement with 
the Institute of Fundraising (previously the Public Fundraising Regulatory 
Association or PFRA); in order to control street collections; as detailed at 
Appendix 2 the report.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, highlighted that Officers had 
identified two parts of the current Street Collection Policy that required 
updating.  Namely that the Council had entered into a site management 
agreement with the Institute of Fundraising and that applications should 
be forwarded to the Council offices at Parkside; as detailed at Appendix 
3 to the report.

If the Committee were in agreement that a consultation exercise should 
be carried out, Officers would look to contact the Charities Commission, 
the Institute of Fundraising, Parish Councils and any person who had 
applied for a street collection permit in the past 12 months; to invite any 
comments on the revised draft Street Collection Policy.  Any responses 
received during the consultation period would be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Licensing Committee for Members to consider.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, reassured Members that the 
Street Collection Policy was not a restrictive policy to prevent fund 
raising street collections.  The policy enabled the Council to manage 
fund raising street collections by limiting the number of street collections 
taking place.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, responded to a number of 
questions from Members with regard to:

 the costs associated should a consultation be conducted; 
 the consultation period;
 public awareness raising of the Street Collection Policy; and 
 the regulation of Big Issue Vendors

Members agreed that Officers should conduct a consultation on the draft 
Street Collection Policy, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report.  
Members further agreed that the consultation be carried out in January 
2020, in order to avoid the busy Christmas period/break, in order to be 
most effective.

RESOLVED: 



Licensing Committee
18th November 2019

3

a) that the draft Street Collection Policy, as detailed at Appendix 3 to 
the report, be approved for the purpose of consultation; and

 
b) that any responses received to the draft Street Collection Policy, as 

detailed at Appendix 3 to the report, be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee.

19/19  ANIMAL ACTIVITY LICENSING INFORMATION REPORT

The Committee considered an information report that provided an 
update on the implementation of the licensing of various animal-related 
establishments as a result of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018, came into effect on 1st October 2018.

These regulations fundamentally reformed licensing arrangements for a 
variety of animal-related establishments.  

The regulations were supported by a comprehensive and detailed suite 
of guidance documents issued by the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  These included procedural guidance 
documents and guidance notes on the licence conditions (standards) for 
each of the different licensable activities, as detailed in paragraph 3.4 in 
the report.

The guidance documents were first published by DEFRA on 2nd 
October 2018, with revised versions issued on 4th December 2019.  The 
late publication, then the immediate revision to the guidance documents, 
added to the challenge of implementing the new licensing arrangements 
contained in the regulations.

The implementation was also particularly challenging due to the fact that 
a large number of licences in force under the previous licensing regimes 
were due to expire on 31st December 2018.  These included all licences 
issued under the Pet Animals Act 1951 and the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963.

As a result of the extremely tight timescale imposed on the Council, 
many applications for licences under the new regulations were not able 
to be granted by 1st January 2019; as each application made under the 
new regulations required an inspection to be undertaken by a suitably 
qualified inspector before the application could be determined.

The inspector had to assess whether the business was meeting the 
minimum and higher standards set out in the DEFRA extensive 
guidance documents, which ran between 26 and 91 pages, depending 
on the licensable activity being undertaken.



Licensing Committee
18th November 2019

4

Given the difficulties in processing the large volume of applications in a 
short period of time, a pragmatic approach was adopted and anyone 
issued with a licence under the previous licensing regime was allowed to 
continue trading whist their new application, under the new licensing 
regime, was determined. 

To date, 197 licences were now in force across Worcestershire under 
the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018, which included 40 licences in the Bromsgrove District.
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 – Procedural guidance for 
local authorities.

Appendix 2 detailed two tables, Table one showed the licensable 
activities authorised by the licences issued by Bromsgrove District 
Council, with Table two detailing the star rating.

Members were further informed that unannounced visits had taken place 
in those premises that were authorised to be used for licensable 
activities as required under DEFRA’s guidance.

A number of investigations were also ongoing in relation to businesses 
suspected of providing licensable activities which were not currently 
licenced under the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

Members raised a number of questions with regard to star ratings, which 
the Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS responded to and in doing so 
explained that star ratings could be misleading, it did not necessarily 
reflect the standards reached.  

Premises issued with a one star, one year licence, would only have 
minor administrative failings recorded; they would not be animal related 
failings.  Following a further inspection those minor administrative 
failings could have improved, thus leading to a higher star rating.  Under 
the new guidance, DEFRA had raised the bar, whereby there were 
additional requirements needed in order to achieve a 5 star rating.  
Some licensed businesses were happy to keep to their 1 star rating.  
The new DEFRA guidance had proved to be a steep learning curve for a 
lot of businesses.

In response to the Chairman, the Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, 
stated that only one licence had been refused under the new guidance.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, responded to further 
questions from the Committee with regard to ‘Unannounced’ and 
‘Announced’ visits.

Members commented that there appeared to be some inconsistencies in 
the guidance regarding visits and inspections.



Licensing Committee
18th November 2019

5

In response the Chairman commented that the guidance had been 
issued by DEFRA and had not been issued by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS), therefore WRS were not responsible for 
any inconsistencies within the guidance.  

Members raised a number of questions with regard to the level of 
business and public awareness on the newly published DEFRA 
guidance and the star rating of licensed businesses.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), WRS, stated that once WRS had 
published the public register of businesses licensed under the new 
DEFRA guidance, they would look to raise public awareness with press 
releases; and through their own and the Council’s social media sites.  
With regard to the star ratings, the published public register of 
businesses licensed under the new DEFRA guidance, would show star 
ratings of licensed businesses.

However, he would highlight that higher star ratings took longer to 
implement.  He was of the view that whilst businesses were in the 
process of adapting to the new guidance and once the new regulations 
were embedded; Officers would then review the design of the licence 
issued and raise further public awareness on star ratings.

The Chairman expressed her sincere thanks to the Technical Officer 
(Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services for her hard work, in 
processing the large volume of applications in such a short period of 
time.

RESOLVED that the Animal Activity Licensing Information report, be 
noted.

20/19  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019/2020 be updated to include the items discussed and agreed during 
the course of the meeting.

The meeting closed at 7.07 p.m.

Chairman


